6 2. From the net rents, profits, and income which has not been 7 pledged for other purposes arising from any similar building, facil-8 ity, area or improvement under the control and management of said 9 board,

3. From the fees or charges established by said board for students
attending the institution for the use or availability of the building,
structure, area, facility or improvement for which the obligation was
incurred, or

14 4. From the income derived from gifts and bequests made to the 15 institutions under the control of said board for such purposes.

1 SEC. 7. In discharging the obligations under section six (6) the 2 buildings, structures, areas, facilities and improvements at each of 3 said institutions shall be considered as a unit and the rents, profits 4 and other income available for such purposes at one institution shall 5 not be used to discharge obligations created for similar purposes at 6 another institution.

1 SEC. 8. All obligations created hereunder shall be exempt from 2 taxation, together with the interest thereon.

1 SEC. 9. No state funds shall be loaned for this purpose. This shall 2 not apply to funds derived from the net earnings of such buildings, 3 structures, areas and facilities now or hereafter owned by the state 4 or to funds received from student fees or charges.

1 SEC. 10. This Act shall not be construed to repeal, modify or 2 amend any law of this state now in force, but shall be deemed as sup-3 plemental thereto, nor shall it prevent the making of state appropria-4 tions, in whole or in part, for any of the purposes of this Act.

1 SEC. 11. All such self-liquidating projects under this Act shall be 2 first approved by the budget and financial control committee.

This bill (Senate File 148), having remained with the Governor three days (Sunday excepted), the General Assembly being in session, has become a law this 30th day of March, 1959.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 186

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD MEMBERS

H. F. 379

AN ACT to amend sections two hundred seventy-three point four (273.4), two hundred seventy-three point nine (273.9), two hundred seventy-seven point one (277.1), two hundred seventy-seven point twenty-four (277.24), two hundred seventy-seven point twenty-six (277.26), two hundred seventy-seven point twenty-eight (277.28), two hundred seventy-nine point one (279.1), and two hundred seventy-nine point fourteen (279.14), Code 1958, to effect a change of date for election of members of boards of directors in school districts and members of county boards of education.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred seventy-three point four (273.4), 2 Code 1958, is amended by striking from line nine (9) of the first para**3** graph the word "April" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Oc-4 tober".

1 SEC. 2. Section two hundred seventy-three point four (273.4), Code 1958, is further amended by striking the second paragraph and 2 inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph: "The terms of those 3 4 members of the county board of education whose terms expire on the 5 first Monday in April 1961 are hereby extended until the first Mon-6 day in October 1961, the terms which expire the first Monday in April 7 1963 are extended to the first Monday in October 1963 and the terms 8 which expire the first Monday in April 1965 are extended to the first 9 Monday in October 1965."

1 SEC. 3. Section two hundred seventy-three point four (273.4), 2 Code 1958, is further amended by striking from line four (4) of the 3 third paragraph the word "April" and inserting in lieu thereof the 4 word "October".

1 SEC. 4. Section two hundred seventy-three point nine (273.9), 2 Code 1958, is amended by striking from line three (3) the word 3 "April" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "October".

1 SEC. 5. Section two hundred seventy-seven point one (277.1), 2 Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines three (3) and ten (10) 3 the word "March" and inserting in lieu thereof in each instance the 4 word "September".

1 SEC. 6. Section two hundred seventy-seven point twenty-four 2 (277.24), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line six (6) in the 3 first paragraph and from line four (4) in the second paragraph the 4 word "March" and inserting in lieu thereof in each instance the word 5 "September".

1 SEC. 7. Section two hundred seventy-seven point twenty-four 2 (277.24), Code 1958, is further amended by adding a third paragraph 3 as follows: "Terms of members of boards of directors which expire 4 the third Monday in March 1960 are hereby extended to the third 5 Monday in September 1960 and terms of members which expire the 6 third Monday in March in succeeding years are extended to the third 7 Monday in September of the year in which the terms expire."

1 SEC. 8. Section two hundred seventy-seven point twenty-six 2 (277.26), Code 1958, is amended by inserting in line five (5) after the 3 word "July" the words "following his election".

1 SEC. 9. Section two hundred seventy-seven point twenty-eight 2 (277.28), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line six (6) the 3 word "March" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "September".

1 SEC. 10. Section two hundred seventy-nine point one (279.1), 2 Code 1958, is amended by striking from line five (5) the word 3 "March" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "September".

1 SEC. 11. Section two hundred seventy-nine point fourteen 2 (279.14), Code 1958, is amended by changing the comma (,) after the 3 word "years" in line eight (8) to a period (.) and by striking the re-4 mainder of the sentence.

Approved March 30, 1959.